

### **Patient Organisation Agreement**

This Patient Organisation Agreement has been drawn up and entered into as of 15 April 2021 by and between

CSL Behring AB, Box 712, 182 17 Danderyd, SWEDEN, Reg. no. 556530-1974

and

**HAE Scandinavia** Strandkærvej 30, 1. 8700 Horsens Denmark, 31981670 info@haescan.org

#### 1. Background

HAE Scandinavia focuses to improve quality of life and to support patients and their caregivers in Denmark, Sweden and Norway. The organization is working to establish a stronger collaboration between different stakeholders within the HAE field to enable optimal treatment and management of HAE patients and to raise awareness of the disease. CSL Behring operate in the HAE field by improving treatment for patients. There is a common interest in improving HAE treatment and care and to drive advocacy for improved patient access to treatment and care.

### 2. Collaboration project

CSL Behring have decided to support the following activities that HAE Scandinavia has identify to improve the support to HAE patients around Scandinavia.

#### Emergency Room Poster - DK, NO, SE

Creation of an emergency room poster focusing on symptoms and possible differential diagnosis. The project includes graphical creation of the poster (based on previously approved messages and content), pre-press processing for image quality and poster quality, printing of poster in size A1 in the three languages (approx. 100 per country). Estimated budget at DKK 23.000,00 (CSL share of budget: DKK 11.500)

#### Virtual Meeting - DK, NO, SE

HAE Scandinavia is in the process of producing a virtual meeting scheduled to take place before the summer break. This virtual event will feature HAE Scandinavia, who we are, and what we do for patients and care givers in the Scandinavian countries. It will introduce all our board members as well as show videos produced by our youngsters. Estimated budget of DKK 47.000,00 (CSL share of budget: DKK 23.500)

#### Meet & Greet – DK

After a long lock-down we all need to meet again. HAE Scandinavia is therefore considering three smaller face-to-face meetings in Copenhagen, Odense, and Århus in late May or early June. The idea is to meet our patients and care givers and give them updates in an informal manner. We have an estimated budget of DKK 33.000,00 for these three meetings. (CSL share of the budget: DKK 16.500)

#### HAE TrackR - DK, NO, SE

HAE Scandinavia will be rolling out the HAEi app "HAE TrackR" that will provide our patients with a tool for patients to track their attacks, medication, and how they are feeling. HAE Scandinavia will translate this app into Danish, Norwegian, and Swedish. Estimated budget of DKK 39.000,00. (CSL share of the budget: DKK 19.500)

# **CSL Behring**

### 3. Finances

3.1 CSL Behring AB has undertaken to finance the identified projects with 71 000 DKK for organizing this important educational event. Payment shall be made against separate invoice. The invoice shall be sent to <u>DanderydPayables@cslbehring.com</u>

State Therese Feinberg as reference on the invoice.

### 4. Transparency

- 4.1 Both Parties consent to the contents of this Agreement being shared with a third party.
- 4.2 Both parties consent to this agreement or a summary thereof being published on the company website and reported to ENLI at the end of the year in accordance with § 3 of the Patient Organizations Code regulated by the Ethical Committee for the Pharmaceutical Industry, ENLI

#### 5. Consultation, evaluation

- 5.1 HAE Scandinavia has appointed Henrik Balle Boysen as their contact person in matters concerning this Agreement.
- 5.2 CSL Behring AB has appointed Therese Feinberg as their contact person in matters concerning this Agreement.
- 5.3 After completion of the project, the Parties shall jointly evaluate Scandinavia conference and their collaboration in relation to this project.

### 6. Agreement period and early termination

- 6.1 This Agreement is valid from 04/15/2021 until 31/12/2021.
- 6.2 If either party fails to fulfil their obligations pursuant to this Agreement and adjustments have not been made within thirty (30) days of the party being requested in writing to do so, the other party will be entitled to terminate the Agreement immediately.

### 7. Ethical rules and law

- 7.1 Ethical rules and national law apply to this agreement. HAE Scandinavia warrants that it will only use the funds received in accordance with national law and the Pharmaceutical Industry's Code of Ethics.
- 7.2 HAE Scandinavia may not refer to or make any representation relating to CSL Behring or its products or the co-operation under this agreement without CSL Behring's prior written approval. HAE Scandinavia shall submit all proposed materials mentioning CSL Behring, or referring to CSL Behring's products, or the co-operation under this agreement, to CSL Behring for written approval prior to publication or use.

#### 8. Disputes

If a dispute should arise in conjunction with this Agreement, the Parties shall primarily attempt to resolve it through negotiation. In the event that the Parties are unable to

## **CSL Behring**

reach an accord within thirty (30) days of the initial request for negotiation, the dispute shall be resolved in a Swedish Court.

#### 9. E-signature

The Agreement may be executed by means of wet ink signatures or by using electronic signatures. If the Agreement is signed using electronic signatures, in making proof of this Agreement, an electronic copy of the Agreement will suffice. The Parties undertake not to dispute the validity of the Agreement based on the signatures being electronic.

#### \_\_\_\_\_

This Agreement has been drawn up and signed in two identical originals, of which each party has received an original.

Stockholm 210415 Place and Date: CSL Behring AB:

DocuSigned by:

Petter Olbe

Name and title: Petter Olbe Nordic Marketing manager

Place and Date: Danderyd, April 15 2021 CSL Behring AB:

DocuSigned by: 388828D23048441

Name and title: Martin Tenlen General Manager, Nordic region Horsens, 21. april 2021 Place and Date: **HAE Scandinavia:** 

DocuSigned by: Mulhilleren

Name and title: Henrik Balle Boysen President HAE Scandinavia